IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

DI ANA G AGRON, ; ClVIL ACTION
Pl aintiff, :

v. : NO.  97- 6184
AYDI N CORPORATI ON.  and

MOHAMVAD JALI L
Def endant s.

VEMORANDUM

R F. KELLY, J. APRI L , 1999
Plaintiff, D ana Agron (“Agron”) brought this action
agai nst her former enployer, Aydin Corporation (“Aydin”) for
sexual harassnent, and agai nst her fornmer co-worker Mhammad
Jalil (“Jalil”) for assault. The jury returned a verdict in
favor of Agron and agai nst Aydin for $30,000 in conpensatory
damages and agai nst Agron in favor of Jalil for assault. On
April 15, 1998, this Court entered judgnent on the jury verdict.
In a civil rights action, "the court, inits
di scretion, may allow the prevailing party, other than the United
States, a reasonable attorney's fee as part of the costs." 42
US C 8§ 1988(b). Plaintiff's attorneys, Anthony Mazull o and
Robert Stengel, have filed a fee petition seeking fees and costs
for the successful prosecution of this action. Aydin challenges
t he nunber of hours clainmed, the hourly rate, the costs, and the
al | eged degree of success.

The | odestar is presuned to be the reasonabl e anount of



attorney’s fees to which the prevailing party in a civil rights

action is entitled. Brennan v. Springfield Township, No. 97-

5217, 1998 W. 792180, at *4 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 1998)(citing Rode

v. Dellarciprete, 892 F.2d 1177, 1183 (3d G r. 1990)(citations

ommtted)). To reach the |odestar, a reasonable hourly rate is
multiplied by a reasonabl e nunber of hours. Brennan, 1998 WL
792180, at *4 (citing Rode, 892 F.2d at 1183). Agron, the party
seeking attorney's fees, has the burden to prove that her request
is reasonable. Rode, 892 F.2d at 1183. To neet this burden,
Agron nust “submt evidence supporting the hours worked and rates

clainmed.”" Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U S. 424, 433 (1983).

Aydi n, the party opposing the fee award, has the burden to
chal | enge, by affidavit or brief with sufficient specificity to
give fee applicants notice, the reasonabl eness of the requested

fee. Bell v. United Princeton Properties, Inc., 884 F.2d 713 (3d

Cr. 1989).
The total anpunt of fees Plaintiff seeks is unclear.”

For convenience, | will consider M. Mazullo's request to be

‘M. Mazullo has submtted a billing sumary which reflects
a total anpbunt of $48,272.55, that is: 311.65 hours of attorney
time at $150 ($46,747.50); 6.2 hours of paralegal tinme at $50
($310); and $1,215.05 in costs. M. Mzullo’ s Petition, however,
requests $49,544.07, that is: 268.9 hours of attorney tine at
$175. 00 per hour ($47,057.50); $1,281.52 for hotel, neals and
m | eage; and $1,215.05 for costs. The difference is $1, 205. 05.
When M. Mazullo’s request for $175 per hour and for $1281.52
for hotel, nmeals and nileage is considered, the total figure
requested anounts to $57,063.80, well above the $49.544.07
requested in the Petition.



$57,345.32, that is: 311.65 hours of attorney tinme at $175
($54,538.75); 6.2 hours of paralegal tinme at $50 ($310);
$1,215.05 in costs; and $1,281.52 for hotel, neals and nil eage.
Counsel for Aydin objects to both the nunber of hours and the
rate charged by M. Mazullo.

As to the billing rate of $175 per hour, M. Mzullo
has submtted the affidavit of Martha Sperling, Esquire which
states that $175 per hour is reasonable conpensation. In her
affidavit, Ms. Sperling states that she is a civil rights
attorney who practices in that area of law. M. Sperling does
not suggest that either M. Mazullo or M. Stengel specializes in
civil rights litigation. Further, M. Sperling s affidavit
states that she has known M. Stengel for 15 years and that his
reputation for skill and knowl edge in the I aw generally is
exenpl ary, but nmakes no reference to M. Mazull o.

Whet her the requested rate is reasonable “is to be
cal cul ated according to the prevailing market rates in the
relevant community.” Rode, 892 F.2d at 1183 (citing Blumv.

St enson, 465 U. S. 886, 895-96 n.11 (1984). Considerationis to
be given to the attorney's experience and skill conpared to that
of other attorneys performng simlar services in the sane

comunity. Rode, 892 F.2d at 1183 (citing Student Public

I nterest Research Goup v. AT & T Bell Laboratories, 842 F.2d

1436, 1447 (3d Cir. 1988)). Furthernore, “[t]he prevailing party



has the burden of establishing by way of satisfactory evidence,
‘in addition to [the] attorney’s own affidavits,’ that the

requested hourly rates neet this standard.” Washington v. Phila.

Court of Common Pleas, 89 F.3d 1031, 1035 (3d Cr. 1996)(citing

Blum 454 U S. at 895 n. 11); Brennan, 1998 W. 792180, at *1.

| find that neither M. Stengel nor M. Mzullo
specializes in civil rights litigation. The billing sunmary
subnmitted by M. Mzullo shows that his rate is $150 per hour
Al t hough at the low end, this anount is reasonabl e based on
prevailing market rates. Brennan, 1998 W. 792180, at *2 (finding
a range between $150 and $250 for attorneys representing
plaintiffs in civil rights actions in this district). M.
Mazul | 0’ s request for $175 per hour is denied.

Plaintiff’s attorneys have submtted billing records
docunenting that 311.65 hours were spent on this litigation.
Aydi n seeks to reduce those hours because: (1) several entries
relate to collateral matters; (2) 59.7 hours to respond to a
Motion for Summary Judgnent is excessive; (3) several tasks
performed by a paralegal are clerical in nature and should be
i ncluded in overhead; and (4) because M. Stengel’s attendance at
trial was unnecessary. Each argunent is discussed bel ow.

Plaintiff’'s counsel seeks to recover fees for tine
spent on unenpl oynment conpensati on appeal s and carpal tunnel

claims. Specifically, in the petition for fees, Plaintiff’s



counsel has included the follow ng entries:

Dat e/ Sli p# Decription Hour s/ Rat e Anmount
10/ 24/ 96 Revi ew Unenpl oynent .4 hours 60. 00
#1493 Conpensat i on Appeal 150. 00

t el ephone client re
conpany response

1/ 13/ 97 Tel ephone Conf erence .2 hours 30. 00
#1620 wth Ms. Agron re 150. 00

Unenpl oyment

Conpensati on Appeal

1/ 21/ 97 Review client’s 1 hour 150. 00
#1644 statenments; Tel ephone 150. 00

client re Unenpl oynent

Conpensati on Appeal

and further incident

wi t h Mohamrad

9/ 5/ 97 Tel ephone conference . 20 30. 00
#2114 wth client re 150. 00

i ncreased nedi cal

i nsurance costs and

carpal tunnel claim
(Pl.”s Pet. for Counsel Fees at Ex.1.) These entries, totalling
1.8 hours of tinme, were spent on matters collateral to the civil
rights litigation. These fees are not recoverable. Peters v.

Del. River Port Auth. of Pa. and N.J., No. 91-6814, 1993 W

496675, at *3 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 1993). Plaintiff’'s Petition
wi |l be reduced accordingly.

Counsel for Aydin contends that the billing records
submtted by Plaintiff’s counsel reflect that together, M.
Mazul |l o and M. Stengel spent 59.7 hours responding to Aydin's
Motion for Sunmary Judgnent. Counsel for Aydin contends that

this is excessive and seeks a reduction. After review ng the



billing summary | find that M. Mzullo and M. Stengel spent
38.98 hours on this task. This is an unreasonable | ength of
time, and, as counsel for Aydin points out, M. Stengel
duplicated M. Mazullo's efforts in this regard. | wll reduce
the hours billed to 20.00.

Included in Plaintiff’s fee petition are 6.2 hours of
paral egal time. Counsel for Aydin contends that these hours
reflect clerical tasks that should be included in office
overhead. | disagree. Although the sane individual perforned
clerical tasks in conjunction with paral egal services for the
sane docunents, the billing summary reflects separate entries for
these tasks. Plaintiff’s request for 6.2 hours of paralegal tine
at $50 per hour will not be disturbed.

Trial in this matter began on Novenber 16, 1998. From
Novenber 15 through Novenber 19, 1998, Plaintiff’s billing

summary reflects the foll ow ng

Dat e/ Sl i p# Decription Hour s/ Rat e Anpunt
11/ 15/ 98 RVS St engel / Prepar ed 4. 00 600. 00
#5821 Prepare for trial 150
11/ 15/ 98 AMJ Mazul | o/ Prepar ed 4. 00 600. 00
#5828 Prepare for trial 150
11/ 16/ 98 RMS St engel / Att ended 15. 00 2, 250. 00
#5822 Preparation for and 150

attend trial in

Phi | adel phi a
11/16/98 AMJ Mazul | o/ At t ended 15. 00 2, 250. 00
#5829 Preparation for and 150

6



11/ 17/ 98
#5823

11/ 17/ 98
#5830

11/ 18/ 98
#5824

11/ 18/ 98
#5824

11/ 19/ 98
#5826

11/ 19/ 98
#5832

(PI.” s Pet.
Mazul | o and M. Stengel
the tria

Stengel ' s attendance was unnecessary,

attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

RMS St engel / Att ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

AMJ Mazul | o/ At t ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

RMS St engel / Att ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

AMJ Mazul | o/ Att ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

RMS St engel / Att ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

AMJ Mazzul o/ Att ended
Attend trial in
Phi | adel phi a

for Counsel Fees at Ex.1.)

of this matter. Counse

submtted identica

14. 00
150

14. 00
150

14. 00
150

14. 00
150

8. 00
150

8. 00
150

for Aydin suggests that

2, 100.

2, 100.

2, 100.

2, 100.

1, 200.

1, 200.

As refl ected above,

00

00

00

00

00

00

M.
bills for attending
M.

evi denced by the fact that

his participation was limted to attendi ng sidebar conferences

and seeks to deduct the nunmber of hours billed by M. Stengel

attending the trial. | agree that

for

M. Stengel’s attendance at

trial was unnecessary considering the relative sinplicity of the

matter and will

Rank v.

on ot her grounds by,

reduce Plaintiff’s Fee Petition by 55.00 hours.

590 F. Supp. 787, 795 (E.D. Pa. 1984),

West Virginia Univ.

Hosp.

abr ogat ed

Casey, 898 F. 2d



357, 366 (3d Gir. 1990).

M. Mazullo has included $1,281.52 for hotels, neals
and mleage in his Fee Petition. These expenses do not appear on
Plaintiff’s billing summary and are not explained in Plaintiff’s
petition. “Hours that are not properly billed to one’s client
are not properly billed to one’s adversary pursuant to statutory
authority. Rank, 590 F. Supp. at 791 (quoting Hensley, 461 U S

at 434 (1983) (quoting Copeland v. Marshall, 641 F.2d 880, 891

(D.C. Cr. 1980)(en banc))). Because these costs are
i nadequat el y docunented and appear unnecessary, they are not
recoverable. Plaintiff’s Petition will be reduced accordi ngly.

Counsel for Aydin contends that M. Mazull o seeks to
recover witness fees paid to five witnesses as part of his costs.
Counsel for Aydin objects to two of these fees because the
W tnesses did not testify at trial. The billing summary does not
reflect paynent of any witness fees, thus, the reduction
requested i s deni ed.

Finally, counsel for Aydin seeks to reduce the fees
requested by one-half because of Plaintiff’s [imted success at
trial. Plaintiff recovered $30,000 in conpensatory damages for
her discrimnation claimand recovered nothing for her assault
claim Costs and fees for unsuccessful clains are not
recoverable if those clains are distinct in all respects fromthe

sucessful clains. Hensley, 461 U S. at 435. Agron’s claimfor



assault is distinct fromthe harassnent claim however, the
anount of tinme Plaintiff’s counsel spent on the assault claimis
not apparent fromthe billing summary. Accordingly, | wll
reduce the amount of fees by $1,500.00, an anount representing 10
hours of time reasonably attributed to the assault claim

An Order foll ows.



IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

DI ANA G AGRON, ; ClVIL ACTION
Pl aintiff, :

v. : NO.  97- 6184
AYDI N CORPORATI ON.  and

MOHAMVAD JALI L
Def endant s.

ORDER
AND NOW this day of April, 1999, upon consideration
of Plaintiff, Diana Agron’s Petition for Counsel Fees and
Def endant Aydin Corporation’s Response thereto, it is hereby
ORDERED that Plaintiff is awarded $31,082.50 in fees and

$1,215.00 in costs.

BY THE COURT:

Robert F. Kelly, J.



